Notice of Substitute Trustee's Sale

Notice Concerning Military Duty: Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the United States. If you are or your spouse is serving on active military duty, including active military duty as a member of the Texas National Guard or the National Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve component of the armed forces of the United States, please send written notice of the active duty military service to the sender of this notice immediately. Tex. Prop. Code § 51.002(i)

Deed of Trust Date: December 19, 2019	Original Mortgagor/Grantor: Foungogniguy Coulibaly
Original Beneficiary / Mortgagee: Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. as nominee and beneficiary for Caliber Home Loans, Inc, ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS	Current Beneficiary / Mortgagee: FEDERAL HOME LOAN MORTGAGE CORPORATION, AS TRUSTEE FOR FREDDIE MAC SLST 2024-2 PARTICIPATION INTEREST TRUST
Recorded in: Volume: N/A Page: N/A	Property County: DALLAS
Instrument No: 201900347988	

^{*} The mortgage servicer is authorized to represent the Mortgagee by virtue of a servicing agreement with the Mortgagee. Pursuant to the Servicing Agreement and Texas Property Code § 51.0025, the Mortgage Servicer is authorized to collect the debt and to administer any resulting foreclosure of the property securing the above referenced loan.

Secures: Note in the original principal amount of \$224,942.00, executed by FOUNGOGNIGUY COULBALY and payable to the order of Lender.

Property Address/Mailing Address: 3828 VIENNA ST, IRVING, TX 75038

Legal Description of Property to be Sold: BEING LOT 18, IN BLOCK C, VERSAILLES VILLAS, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF IRVING, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE MAP THEREOF RECORDED IN CC# 200600008998, OF THE REAL PROPERTY RECORDS OF DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS.

	
Date of Sale: August 5, 2025	Earliest time Sale will begin: 10:00 AM
Date of Bale. August 3, 2023	Lainest time sale win begin, 10.00 Alvi

Place of sale of Property: NORTH SIDE OF THE GEORGE ALLEN COURTS BUILDING FACING COMMERCE STREET OR AS DESIGNATED BY THE COUNTY COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE OR IN THE AREA DESIGNATED BY THE COMMISSIONER'S COURT, PURSUANT TO SECTION 51.002 OF THE TEXAS PROPERTY CODE

The Substitute Trustee will sell the property by public auction to the highest bidder for cash at the place and date specified. The sale will begin at the earliest time stated above or within three (3) hours after that time.

Appointment of Substitute Trustee: Default has occurred in the payment of the Note and in the performance of the obligations of the Deed of Trust, the same is now wholly due. Because of that default, FEDERAL HOME LOAN MORTGAGE CORPORATION, AS TRUSTEE FOR FREDDIE MAC SLST 2024-2 PARTICIPATION INTEREST TRUST, the owner and holder of the Note, has requested Shelley Ortolani, Michele Hreha, Mary Mancuso, Francesca Ortolani, Carol Dunmon, or Payton Hreha whose address is 14800 LANDMARK BLVD., SUITE 850, DALLAS, TX 75254, to sell the property. The Trustee(s) has/have been appointed Substitute Trustee in the place of the original trustee, in the manner authorized by the deed of trust.

Terms of Sale: The Foreclosure Sale will be conducted as a public auction and the Property will be sold to the highest bidder for cash, except that FEDERAL HOME LOAN MORTGAGE CORPORATION, AS TRUSTEE FOR

FREDDIE MAC SLST 2024-2 PARTICIPATION INTEREST TRUST bid may be by credit against the indebtedness secured by the lien of the Deed of Trust.

Pursuant to section 51.009 of the Texas Property Code, the Property will be sold "AS IS," without any expressed or implied warranties, except as to the warranties (if any) provided for under the Deed of Trust. Prospective bidders are advised to conduct an independent investigation of the nature and physical condition of the Property.

Pursuant to section 51.0075(a) of the Texas Property Code, Shelley Ortolani, Michele Hreha, Mary Mancuso, Francesca Ortolani, Carol Dunmon, or Payton Hreha whose address is 14800 LANDMARK BLVD., SUITE 850, DALLAS, TX 75254, Trustee reserves the right to set further reasonable conditions for conducting the Foreclosure Sale. Any such further conditions shall be announced before bidding is opened for the first sale of the day held by Shelley Ortolani, Michele Hreha, Mary Mancuso, Francesca Ortolani, Carol Dunmon, or Payton Hreha whose address is 14800 LANDMARK BLVD., SUITE 850, DALLAS, TX 75254, Trustee.

Limitation of Damages: If the sale is set aside for any reason, the purchaser at the sale shall be entitled only to a return of the funds paid. The purchaser shall have no further recourse against Mortgagor, the Mortgagee, or the Mortgagee's attorney.

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE. THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER.

/s/Joseph Vacek
Joseph Vacek
Attorney for Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc.
State Bar No.: 24038848
jvacek@raslg.com
Robertson, Anschutz, Schneid, Crane & Partners,

PLLC / Attorney for Mortgagee 5601 Executive Dr, Suite 400 Irving, TX 75038

Telephone: 817-873-3080 Facsimile: (817)796-6079

NOTICE OF ACCELERATION AND NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE

Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the United States. If you are or your spouse is serving on active military duty, including active military duty as a member of the Texas National Guard or the National Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve component of the armed forces of the United States, please send written notice of the active duty military service to the sender of this notice immediately.

DEED OF TRUST INFORMATION:

Date:

August 29, 2022

Grantor(s):

Rafael Sarabia Cruz and Fabiola Sarabia, husband and wife

Original

Simmons Bank

Mortgagee:

Original Principal:

\$292,500.00

Recording

202200234060

Information:

Property County:

Dallas

Property:

LOT 28, IN BLOCK B, OF LAKE GARDENS, FIRST INSTALLMENT, AN

ADDITION TO THE CITY OF IRVING, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS,

ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 72024, PAGE 1967, MAP RECORDS OF DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS; TOGETHER WITH CERTIFICATE OF CORRECTION RECORDED IN VOLUME 72091, PAGE 1676, OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS OF DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS.

Property Address:

2713 Springlake Court

Irving, TX 75060

MORTGAGE SERVICING INFORMATION:

The Mortgage Servicer, if not the Current Mortgagee, is representing the Current Mortgagee pursuant to a Mortgage Servicing Agreement.

Current Mortgagee: Simmons Bank

Mortgage Servicer: Simmons Bank

Mortgage Servicer 501 Main Street Address:

Pine Bluff, AR 71611

SALE INFORMATION:

Date of Sale:

August 5, 2025

Time of Sale:

10:00 AM or within three hours thereafter.

Place of Sale:

NORTH SIDE OF THE GEORGE ALLEN COURTS BUILDING FACING

COMMERCE STREET OR AS DESIGNATED BY THE COUNTY

COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE.

Substitute Trustee:

Shelley Ortolani, Michele Hreha, Mary Mancuso, Francesca Ortolani, Carol Dunmon or Payton Hreha, Padgett Law Group, Michael J. Burns, Jonathan Smith, Gabrielle

A. Davis, or Paige Jones, any to act

Substitute

546 Silicon Dr., Suite 103

Trustee Address: Southlake, TX 76092

TXAttorney@PadgettLawGroup.com

PLG File Number: 25-006026-1

1

APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE:

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER.

The undersigned is the attorney for the mortgagee and/or mortgage servicer, and in such capacity does hereby remove the original trustee and all successor substitute trustees under the above-described Deed of Trust and appoints in their place, any to act, those substitute trustees identified in the SALE INFORMATION section of this notice, whose address is c/o Padgett Law Group, 546 Silicon Dr., Suite 103, Southlake, TX 76092 as Substitute Trustee, who shall hereafter exercise all powers and duties to set aside the said original trustee under said Deed of Trust, and further does hereby request, authorize, and instruct said Substitute Trustees to conduct and direct the execution of remedies set aside to the beneficiary therein.

WHEREAS, the above-named Grantor(s) previously conveyed the above described property in trust to secure payment of the Note set forth in the above-described Deed of Trust; and

WHEREAS, a default under the Note and Deed of Trust was declared, such default was reported to not have been cured, and all sums secured by such Deed of Trust are declared immediately due and payable.

WHEREAS, the original Trustee and any previously appointed Substitute Trustee under said Deed of Trust has been hereby removed and the herein described Substitute Trustees, have been appointed as Substitute Trustees and authorized by the Mortgage Servicer to enforce the power of sale granted in the Deed of Trust; and

WHEREAS, the undersigned law firm has been requested to provide these notices on behalf of the Current Mortgagee, Mortgage Servicer and Substitute Trustees;

NOW, THEREFORE, NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN of the foregoing matters and that:

- 1. The maturity of the Note is hereby accelerated, and all sums secured by the Deed of Trust are declared to be immediately due and payable.
- 2. The herein appointed Substitute Trustees, any to act, as Substitute Trustee will sell the Property to the highest bidder for cash on the date, at the place, and no earlier than the time set forth above in the Sale Information section of this notice. The sale will begin within three hours after that time.
- 3. This sale shall be subject to any legal impediments to the sale of the Property to any exceptions referenced in the Deed of Trust or appearing of record to the extent the same are still in effect and shall not cover any property that has been released from the lien imposed by the Deed of Trust.
- 4. No warranties, express or implied, including but not limited to the implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for the particular purpose shall be conveyed at the sale, save and except the Grantor's warranties specifically authorized by the Grantor in the Deed of Trust. The property shall be sold "AS-IS", purchaser's will buy the property "at the purchaser's own risk" and "at his peril" and no representation is made concerning the quality or nature of title to be acquired. Purchasers will receive whatever interest Grantor and Grantor's assigns have in the property, subject to any liens or interest of any kind that may survive the sale. Interested persons are encouraged to consult counsel of their choice prior to participating in the sale of the property.
- 5. If the sale is set aside for any reason, the Purchaser at the sale shall be entitled only to a return of the funds paid. The Purchaser shall have no further recourse against the Mortgagor, the Mortgagee, the Mortgagee's Attorney, or the duly appointed Substitute Trustee.



Michael J. Burns / Jonathan Smith/ Gabrielle A. Davis/ Paige Jones

PLG File Number: 25-006026-1

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

My name is	, and my address is c/o Padgett Law Group, 546 ander penalty of perjury that on, I
filed at the office of the Dallas County Clerk to be poste	d at the Dallas County courthouse this notice of sale.
	••
Declarant's Name:	
Date:	
Padgett Law Group	
546 Silicon Dr., Suite 103	
Southlake, TX 76092	·
TXAttorney@PadgettLawGroup.com	
(850) 422-2520	

PLG File Number: 25-006026-1

NOTICE OF SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE SALE

Deed of Trust Date:	Grantor(s)/Mortgagor(s):	
10/6/2021	EMELYN GARCIA, AN UNMARRIED WOMAN	
Original Beneficiary/Mortgagee:	Current Beneficiary/Mortgagee:	
MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.	U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	
("MERS") SOLELY AS A NOMINEE FOR SECURITYNATIONAL		
MORTGAGE COMPANY, ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS		
Recorded in:	Property County:	
Volume: N/A	DALLAS	
Page: N/A		
Instrument No: 202100300526		
Mortgage Servicer:	Mortgage Servicer's Address:	
U.S. Bank National Association is representing the Current	2800 Tamarack Road,	
Beneficiary/Mortgagee under a servicing agreement with the Current	Owensboro, KY 42301	
Beneficiary/Mortgagee.		
Date of Sale: 8/5/2025	Earliest Time Sale Will Begin: 10am	
Place of Sale of Property: George Allen Courts Building, 600 Commerce Street, Dallas, TX 75202 OR IN THE AREA DESIGNATED BY THE		
COMMISSIONER'S COURT. PURSUANT TO SECTION 51.002 OF THE TEXAS PROPERTY CODE.		

Legal Description: LOT 16, IN BLOCK 5, FREEWAY PARK ADDITION, INSTALLMENT NO. 1, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF IRVING, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE MAP THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 39, PAGE 9, OF THE MAP RECORDS OF DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, AS AMENDED IN VOLUME 5070, PAGE 582, DEED RECORDS, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS.

In accordance with Tex. Prop. Code §51.0076 and the Deed of Trust referenced above, the undersigned as attorney for Mortgage or Mortgage Servicer does hereby remove the original Trustee and all successor substitute trustees and appoints in their stead, John Beazley, Logan Thomas, Phillip Pierceall, Terry Waters, Douglas Rodgers, Clay Golden, Bruce Miller, Joshua Sanders, Ramiro Cuevas, Matthew Hansen, Daniel Hart, Auction.com LLC, Shelley Ortolani, Michele Hreha, Mary Mancuso, Francesca Ortolani, Carol Dunmon, or Payton Hreha, Cole Patton, Myra Homayoun, Thuy Frazier, McCarthy & Holthus, LLP, as Substitute Trustee, who shall hereafter exercise all powers and duties set aside to the said original Trustee under there said Deed of Trust; and, further, does hereby request, authorize, and instruct said Substitute Trustee to conduct and direct the execution of remedies set aside to the beneficiary therein

The Substitute Trustee will sell the property by public auction to the highest bidder for cash at the place and date specified. The sale will begin at the earliest time stated above or within three (3) hours after that time.

The Property will be sold "AS IS," without any express or implied warranties, except as to warranties of title, and at the purchaser's own risk, pursuant to the terms of Tex. Prop. Code §51.002 and §51.009. Prospective bidders are advised to conduct an independent investigation of the nature and physical condition of the Property.

Substitute Trustee reserves the right to set further reasonable conditions for conducting the public auction. Any such further conditions shall be announced before bidding is opened for the first sale of the day held by Substitute Trustee.

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE. THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER.

NOTICE PURSUANT TO TEX. PROP. CODE § 51.002(I): ASSERT AND PROTECT YOUR RIGHTS AS MEMBER OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES. IF YOU OR YOUR SPOUSE ARE SERVING ON ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY, INCLUDING ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY AS A MEMBER OF THE TEXAS NATIONAL OR THE NATIONAL GUARD OF ANOTHER STATE OR AS A MEMBER OF A RESERVE COMPONENT OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES, PLEASE SEND WRITTEN NOTICE OF THE ACTIVE DUTY MILITARY SERVICE TO THE SENDER OF THIS NOTICE IMMEDIATELY.

Dated:

Printed Name:

Dated: 7/1/2025

and Il

Thuy Frazier, Attorney
McCarthy & Holthus, LLP
1255 West 15th Street, Suite 1060
Plano, TX 75075
Attorneys for U.S. Bank National Association

Shelley Ortolani

Substitute Trustee c/o Auction.com 1255 West 15th Street, Suite 1060 Plano, TX 75075

https://sales.mccarthyholthus.com/

VOHH E WARREN
COUNTY CLERK
DALLAS COUNTY
SALLAS COUNTY

7072 70F -3 BH 1:11

MH File Number: TX-25-111016-POS Loan Type: Conventional Residential

NOTICE OF SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE'S SALE AND PUBLIC DISPOSITION OF PERSONAL PROPERTY

Dallas County

Promissory Note in the Original Principal Amount of: \$4,518,000.00

Deed of Trust Dated: June 14, 2021

Grantor: Wonmk Investment, LLC, a Texas limited liability company

Mortgagee: PCB Bank, 3701 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 600, Los Angeles, CA 90010

Recording Information: Clerk's File No. 2021-202100188666 in the Official Public Records of Dallas County, Texas Description of Real Property and Improvements: See Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference

Commercial Security Agreement Dated: June 14, 2021

Debtor: Wonmk Investment, LLC, a Texas limited liability company

Secured Party: PCB Bank, 3701 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 600, Los Angeles, CA 90010

UCC-1 Filing Information: Filing No. 21-0025065536 in the Office of the Texas Secretary of State Description of Personal Property: See Exhibit "B" attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference

Date of Sale: August 5, 2025 between the hours of 10:00 a.m. and 1:00 p.m.

Earliest Time Sale Will Begin: 10:00 a.m.

Place of Sale: The foreclosure sale will be conducted in the area designated by the Dallas County Commissioners Court pursuant to Section 51.002 of the Texas Property Code as the place where foreclosure sales are to take place, or if no place is designated by the Commissioners Court, the sale will be conducted at the place where the Notice of Trustee's Sale was posted in Dallas County.

Shelley Ortolani, Michele Hreha, Mary Mancuso, Francesca Ortolani, Carol Dunmon and/or Payton Hreha have been and are hereby appointed as (a) Substitute Trustees (individually and collectively, the "<u>Substitute Trustee</u>") each empowered to act independently, in the place of the original Trustee, upon the contingency and in the manner authorized by said Deed of Trust and applicable law, and (b) agents of the Secured Party each empowered to act independently to sell the Personal Property at a public auction in the manner authorized by said Commercial Security Agreement and applicable law.

The Substitute Trustee(s) and agents will sell the Real Property and/or Personal Property described above (collectively, the "Property") by public auction to the highest bidder for cash at the place and date specified. The sale will begin at the earliest time stated above or within three (3) hours after that time.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that, except to the extent that the Substitute Trustee(s) and agents may bind and obligate the Grantor and/or Debtor to warrant title to the Property under the terms of the instruments described above, conveyance of the Property shall be made 'AS IS' 'WHERE IS' without any representations and warranties whatsoever, express or implied, and subject to all matters of record affecting the Property. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, no warranty or representation exists as to the merchantability or fitness for use or a particular purpose of any personal property included in the Property.

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEES AND AGENTS IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE INSTRUMENTS IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE. THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY AT LAW OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER.

Aaron J. Espinoza

Attorney at Law

Hughes, Watters & Askanase, L.L.P. 1201 Louisiana Street, Suite 2800

Houston, Texas 77002 Reference: 2025-000492 Shelley Ortolani, Michele Hreha, Mary Mancuso, Francesca

Ortolani, Carol Dunmon and/or Payton Hreha

c/o Tejas Trustee Services

14800 Landmark Blvd, Suite 850 fld 30

Addison, Texas 75254

JOHN E WARREN COUNTY CLERK BALLAS COUNTY

2025 JUL -3 PM 1:10

EXHIBIT "A" TO NOTICE OF SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE'S SALE AND PUBLIC DISPOSITION OF PERSONAL PROPERTY

Description of Real Property

Tract 1

Lot 2R, Block A, of QT 995 Addition revised, an addition to the City of Irving, Dallas County, Texas, according to the plat thereof recorded in instrument No. 201600250046, of the Map Records of Dallas County, Texas.

Tract 2

Easement Estate as created and defined in Reciprocal Easement Agreement executed by and between Quicklip Corporation, an Oklahoma corporation and Frye Road 9 Acres, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, dated February 9, 2016, filed February 10, 2016, recorded in Instrument 201600355538, Deed Records, Dallas County, Texas.

(commonly known as 3390 Willow Creek Drive, Irving, Texas 75061)

EXHIBIT "B"

TO

NOTICE OF SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE'S SALE AND PUBLIC DISPOSITION OF PERSONAL PROPERTY

Description of Personal Property

The following property of Debtor wherever located:

all Inventory, Chattel Paper, Accounts, Deposit Accounts, Equipment, Instruments and General Intangibles,

including all the following wherever located:

- (A) all accessions, attachments, accessories, tools, parts, supplies, replacements of and additions to any of the foregoing;
- (B) all products and produce of any of the foregoing;
- (C) all accounts, general intangibles, instruments, rents, monies, payments, and all other rights, arising out of a sale, lease, consignment or other disposition of any of the foregoing;
- (D) all proceeds (including insurance proceeds) from the sale, destruction, loss, or other disposition of any of the foregoing, and sums due from a third party who has damaged or destroyed the foregoing or from that party's insurer, whether due to judgment, settlement or other process; and
- (E) all records and data relating to any of the foregoing, whether in the form of a writing, photograph, microfilm, microfiche, or electronic media, together with all of Debtor's right, title, and interest in and to all computer software required to utilize, create, maintain, and process any such records or data on electronic media.